

No. 22-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and DANIEL P. ROGAN,
AUDITOR-TREASURER, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
REEDY C. SWANSON
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
EZRA P. LOUVIS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

REBECCA L.S. HOLSCHUH
Counsel of Record
KELLY K. PIERCE
JEFFREY M. WOJCIECHOWSKI
JONATHAN P. SCHMIDT
HENNEPIN COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
A-2000 Government Center
Minneapolis, MN 55487-0200
Telephone: (612) 348-4797
rebecca.holschuh@
hennepin.us

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Procedural Background	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. PETITIONER HAS NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGED ARTICLE III STANDING.....	11
II. PETITIONER FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.....	14
A. Minnesota’s Forfeiture Law Is Deeply Rooted In Anglo- American History.....	17
1. <i>Minnesota’s forfeiture practices trace back to the Statute of Gloucester</i>	17
2. <i>Laws like Minnesota’s were common in colonial America</i>	18
3. <i>Laws like Minnesota’s persisted through the Founding Era</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
4. <i>Laws like Minnesota’s continue to the present</i>	22
5. <i>Petitioner’s selective history is flawed</i>	25
B. Minnesota’s Approach Comports With A Long Line Of This Court’s Precedents	29
1. <i>This Court has long recognized that failure to comply with reasonable conditions on property ownership may result in forfeiture of the entire property</i>	29
2. <i>The Civil War-era cases confirm that Minnesota’s law is constitutional</i>	34
3. <i>Petitioner’s remaining arguments are wrong</i>	36
C. Federalism Principles Favor Upholding Minnesota’s Law	40
III. TYLER FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE.....	45
A. Minnesota’s Law Is Remedial, Not Punitive	45
B. History Does Not Support Treating Property Tax Forfeiture As Punitive.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. If Property Tax Forfeiture Constitutes Punishment, A Remand Is Required	50
CONCLUSION	52
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	45-48
<i>Baker v. Kelly</i> , 11 Minn. 480 (1866)	38
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....	33
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 396 U.S. 114 (1969).....	33
<i>Barbour v. Nelson</i> , 11 Ky. (1 Litt.) 59 (1822).....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 326 (1869).....	27, 34, 38
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	33
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	41, 42
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v.</i> <i>Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	45, 49
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974)	33
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965).....	30
<i>Cone v. Forest</i> , 126 Mass. 97 (1879)	27
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	48
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	20
<i>E. Carolina Land, Lumber & Mfg. Co. v.</i> <i>State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 7 S.E. 573 (N.C. 1888).....	22
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 32 Minn. 7 (1884)	37, 38
<i>Fox v. Wright</i> , 91 P. 1005 (Cal. 1907).....	28
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	16, 25, 27, 33
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	35
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (1860)	27, 28
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	15, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hawkins v. Barney’s Lessee</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 457 (1831).....	3, 9, 29, 30, 33, 42, 49, 50
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	39
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	17
<i>Jackson ex dem. Hart v. Lamphire</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 280 (1830).....	30
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	16, 33
<i>Kinney v. Beverley</i> , 12 Va. (2 Hen. & M.) 318 (1808).....	21
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	32, 42
<i>Kokesh v. Securities & Exchange Commis- sion</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	48
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	15, 51
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	50
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. (18 Gratt.) 100 (1868).....	27, 29
<i>McClure v. Maitland</i> , 24 W. Va. 561 (1884).....	23, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	1
<i>Nat’l Priv. Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	15, 40
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	2, 3, 8-10, 16, 29, 31-33, 35
<i>Nevada Yellow Cab Corp. v. State</i> , 521 P.3d 418 (Nev. 2022).....	44
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	16, 18
<i>O’Brien v. Coulter</i> , 2 Blackf. 421 (Ind. 1831).....	28
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones & One Ring v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972).....	46
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	10, 37-39
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....	32
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	16, 18
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	44
<i>Seekins v. Goodale</i> , 61 Me. 400 (1873).....	27
<i>Shattuck v. Smith</i> , 69 N.W. 5 (N.D. 1896).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Burnquist v. Flach</i> , 6 N.W.2d 805 (Minn. 1942).....	38
<i>Stead’s Executors v. Course</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 403 (1808)	28
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	12
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	1-3, 9, 15, 16, 29-31, 33, 36, 39, 47
<i>Tiernan v. Wilson</i> , 6 Johns. Ch. 411 (N.Y. Ch. 1822)	28
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	16
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	14
<i>Turner v. Smith</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 553 (1871).....	36
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	11, 45, 46, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	32, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	35
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharms., Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	10, 36, 38, 39
<i>Wilcox v. Calloway</i> , 1 Va. (1 Wash.) 38 (1791).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Iseminger</i> , 185 U.S. 55 (1902).....	30
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 15.....	49
Me. Const. of 1820, art. 1, § 9	49
N.C. Declaration of Rights of 1776, art. X.....	49
STATUTES:	
Act of Aug. 5, 1861, 12 Stat. 292.....	36
Alaska Stat. § 29.45.460.....	43
Alaska Stat. § 29.45.480(b)	44
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-18303(C).....	43
Ark. Code Ann. § 22-6-501	43
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 3791.....	43
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 3791.5.....	43
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-11-115(1).....	43
Del. Code Ann. tit. 9, § 8753	44
D.C. Code § 47-1382(g)	43
D.C. Code § 47-1382(h).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. Stat. § 197.592(3)	43
Idaho Code § 31-808(9)	43
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/22-40	43
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/22-55	43
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-24-6	43
Ind. Code § 32-5-11-3 (1976)	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-2804	44
La. Stat. Ann. § 47:2205	43
La. Stat. Ann. § 47:2236	43
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 52	42
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 64	43
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Prop. § 14-824	44
Me. Stat. tit. 36, § 943-C	43
Me. Stat. tit. 36, § 949	43
Minn. Stat. § 272.31	5
Minn. Stat. § 273.01	5
Minn. Stat. § 273.121 subd. 1	5
Minn. Stat. § 278.01 subd. 1	5
Minn. Stat. § 279.01 subd. 1	5
Minn. Stat. § 279.03	5
Minn. Stat. § 279.05	5
Minn. Stat. § 279.09	5
Minn. Stat. § 279.091	5
Minn. Stat. § 279.092	51
Minn. Stat. § 279.15	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Minn. Stat. § 279.16	5
Minn. Stat. § 279.18	5
Minn. Stat. § 279.37 subds. 1-2.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 280.001	5
Minn. Stat. § 280.01	5
Minn. Stat. § 281.01	6, 47
Minn. Stat. § 281.02	6, 47
Minn. Stat. § 281.17(a).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 281.18	5, 7
Minn. Stat. § 281.19	47
Minn. Stat. § 281.23	6
Minn. Stat. § 282.01	7
Minn. Stat. § 282.04 subd. 2	7, 42
Minn. Stat. § 282.07	7
Minn. Stat. § 282.08	7
Minn. Stat. § 282.241 subd. 1	7
Minn. Stat. § 290B.01 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Minn. Stat. § 290B.05 subd. 1.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 290B.08.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 375.192 subd. 2	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 140.230(2), (3).....	44
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1807(2)(c).....	43
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1916	43
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610	44
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610(4).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:5-32	43
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 1131	43
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 323.78(B)	43
Or. Rev. Stat. § 312.270	42, 43
72 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 5860.612-1	44
44 R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-9-8.1	43
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 34.01(j)	44
Wash. Rev. Code § 84.64.200	44
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2)	42
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m)	43
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
1929 Ariz. Sess. Laws 134, 143	25
1837 Ark. Acts 16-17	23
1837 Ark. Acts 21	23
1895 Cal. Stat. 338-339	23
1901 Colo. Sess. Laws 322-323, 326	25
1895 Ill. Laws 299	25
1869 La. Acts 159, § 63	22
1836 Me. Laws 323, 325	22
1848 Me. Laws 78-81	22
1849 Me. Laws 115-118	22
1862 Minn. Laws 33	37
1902 Minn. Laws ch. 2, tit. III, § 24	25, 37
1902 Minn. Laws ch. 2, tit. III, § 25	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1902 Minn. Laws ch. 2, tit. III, tit. V, § 56	37
1903 Neb. Laws 461-462	23
1842 N.C. Sess. Laws 64	22
1889 N.C. Sess. Laws 256	22
1918 N.J. Laws 888, 896	25
1822 Ohio Laws 28	23
1790 Va. Acts 5	20
1859 Wis. Sess. Laws 23.....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Frank S. Alexander, <i>Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and Due Process</i> , 75 Ind. L.J. 747 (2000).....	41
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on The Law of Tax Titles</i> (1888)	24-26
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	27
2 <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	21
Robert S. Blackwell, <i>Blackwell on Tax Titles</i> (1855).....	24, 25
Beverly W. Bond, Jr., <i>The Quit-Rent System in the American Colonies</i> (1919).....	18, 19, 27
W. H. Burroughs, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1877)	24
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1879)	24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
3 William Waller Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large; Being A Collection of all the Laws of Virginia from the First Session of the Legislature in the Year 1619</i> (1823).....	19
4 William Waller Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large; Being A Collection of all the Laws of Virginia from the First Session of the Legislature in the Year 1619</i> (1820).....	19
5 William Waller Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large; Being A Collection of all the Laws of Virginia from the First Session of the Legislature in the Year 1619</i> (1819).....	19
David Ibbetson, <i>Civilian and Canonist Influence on the Writ of Cessavit Per Biennium, in Laws, Layers and Texts: Studies in Medieval Legal History in Honour of Paul Brand</i> (Susanne Jenks et al., eds. 2012).....	17, 18, 27
2 William Littell, <i>Statute Law of Kentucky</i> (1810).....	20
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914).....	26
Caleb Nelson, <i>The Constitutionality of Civil Forfeiture</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 2446 (2016).....	50
1 Sir Frederick Pollock and Frederic William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> (2d ed. 1898).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Proceedings and Acts of the General Assembly of Maryland, January 1637/8-September 1664</i> (William Hand Browne, ed. 1883)	19
Daniel Rogan, <i>Tax Forfeiture in Hennepin County</i> (Feb. 2023), available at https://www.hennepin.us/-/media/hennepinus/residents/property/tfl/tax-forfeiture-3-6-2023.pdf	6, 7, 41, 47, 49
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure, Civil</i> § 1357 (3d ed. 2022 update)	13
<i>Understanding Property Tax</i> , Minn. Dep't of Rev., https://www.revenue.state.mn.us/understanding-property-tax (last updated Sept. 10, 2021)	4
